Allocating Railway Land for Road in Block V, Moeangiangi Survey District, Hawke's Bay County

## ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 226 of the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto (and which was taken for the East Coast Main Trunk Railway and is not now required for such purpose) shall, upon the publication hereof in the Gazette, become road, and that such road shall be under the control of the National Roads Board and shall be maintained by the said Board in like manner as other roads are controlled and maintained by the said Board.

### **SCHEDULE**

## HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 2 roods and 23.5 perches situated in Block V, Moeangiangi Survey District, Hawke's Bay County, Hawke's Bay R.D., being part railway land, being part Section 4; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 25740 (S.O. 6159) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured orange.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 7th day of December 1971.

[L.S.]

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. God Save the Queen!

(P.W. 72/2/5/0; Na. D.O. 72/2/5/4)

Land Taken for Street in the City of Tauranga

## ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for street and shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Tauranga as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 27th day of December 1971.

## SCHEDULE

### SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 7.9 perches situated in Block X, Tauranga Survey District, City of Tauranga, being part Lot 1, D.P. S. 9350; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 25718 (S.O. 45648) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 15th day of December 1971.

[L.S.]

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 72/2/3A/0; Hn. D.O. 43/3/0/25)

Adding Land to the Egmont National Park

## ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 13th day of December 1971

### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 10 of the National Parks Act 1952, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that the land described in the Schedule hereto shall, as from the date hereof, be added to and form part of the Egmont National Park and shall hereafter be managed, administered, and dealt with by the Egmont National Park Board in accordance with the provisions of the said Act.

### **SCHEDULE**

### TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT

Lor 1, D.P. 10394, being Part Minarapa No. 7 Block, situated in Block XI, Cape Survey District: area, 35.5 perches, more or less

Section 15, Block V, Egmont Survey District: area, 10 acres, more or less (S.O. 917).

Lot 1, D.P. 10401, being part Section 3, Block XII, Egmont Survey District, containing 12 acres 3 roods 24 perches, more or less.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 4/342; D.O. ENP 10)

Declaring the New Zealand Wheat Board to be a Corporation to Which Section 86 of the Public Revenues Act 1953 Applies

## ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 13th day of December 1971

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Public Revenues Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares the New Zealand Wheat Board to be a corporation to which section 86 of that Act applies.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(T. 40/15/3)

The Disabled Citizens Society (Waikato Branch) Incorporated—Order 1971

# ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 29th day of November 1971

### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 4 of the Disabled Persons Employment Promotion Act 1960, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

### ORDER

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Disabled Citizens Society (Waikato Branch) Incorporated Order 1971.
- 2. The Disabled Citizens Society (Waikato Branch) Incorporated, an organisation approved by the Minister of Labour under section 3 of the Disabled Persons Employment Promotion Act 1960, is hereby granted exemption in respect of the sheltered workshop at 80 Peachgrove Road, Hamilton, from:
  - (a) All the provisions of every award and industrial agreement which would otherwise be applicable in respect of persons employed in that workshop; and
  - (b) Section 34 of the Factories Act 1946 and all the provisions of the Annual Holidays Act 1944 and the Minimum Wage Act 1945.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(Lab. H.O. 30/2/11-28)

Appointments, Promotions, Extensions, and Retirements of Officers of the Royal New Zealand Navy

PURSUANT to the Navy Act 1954, His Excellency the Governor-General has approved the following appointments, promotions, extensions, and retirements of officers of the Royal New Zealand Navy:

Commander R. G. Adams is appointed Provost Marshal of the Royal New Zealand Navy with effect from 18 October 1971.

Surgeon Commander J. D. Read, to be Acting Surgeon Captain with effect from 29 November 1971 and temp. Surgeon Captain with effect from 4 December 1971.